

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
DEC 13 2007
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 07-444

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL ALLIANCE FOR BETTER ACCESS TO
DEVELOPMENTAL DRUGS, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners

v.

ANDREW VON ESCHENBACH, COMMISSIONER,
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE SENIOR CITIZENS LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
8180 Greensboro Drive
Suite 1070
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 356-5070

**Counsel of Record*
December 13, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Narrow Question Presented by Petitioners Is Properly Resolved by Reference to a Broad Constitutional Right.....	2
II. The Fifth Amendment Due Process Protection of “Life” and “Liberty” Must Not Be Detached from the Constitutional Text.....	4
III. A Textual Understanding of the Fifth Amendment “Life” and “Liberty” Interest Supports a Person’s Right to Choose His or Her Own Medical Care.....	8
IV. The Holy Scriptures Confirm a Common Law Right to Choose Medical Care to Preserve One’s Life.....	13
V. The Administrative Process by Which the FDA Limits Access of a Terminally Ill Patient Deprives the Patient of His Life and Liberty Without Due Process of Law.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>BIBLE</u>	
Genesis 1.	13
Genesis 2:16-17.	14
Genesis 3-4.	14
Genesis 9:6.	14
Exodus 20:13.	13
Exodus 21:12-14.	14
Deuteronomy 30:19.	14
Psalms 139.	14
Proverbs 10:27.	14
Proverbs 11:19.	14
Proverbs 12:28.	14
Proverbs 13:14.	14
Proverbs 19:16.	14
John 1:4-5.	14
Romans 3:20.	15
Romans 7:6.	15
Romans 13:1-10.	15
Galatians 5:13-14.	15
James 1:13-27.	15
James 1:15.	14
James 1:21.	14
James 2:12.	15
 <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article V.	5
Fifth Amendment	2, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Kilbourn v. Thompson</u> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881).	18
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).	6
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).	3
<u>McGowan v. Maryland</u> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).	12

<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).	3, 8
<u>Murray v. Hoboken Land and Improvement Co.</u> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856).	18, 19
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	4, 5
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).	2, <i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

W. Blackstone's <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u>	2, <i>passim</i>
Blackstone's <u>Commentaries</u> (ed. William C. Jones, 1915, reprinted 1976)..	10
Daniel J. Boorstin, <u>The Mysterious Science of the Law</u> (1941)..	9
Declaration of Independence.	11, <i>passim</i>
<u>FDA Science and Mission at Risk</u> , Report of the Subcommittee on Science and Technology, November 2007.	16
Dan Himmelfarb, "Note: The Constitutional Relevance of the Second Sentence of the Declaration of Independence," 100 Yale L.J. 169 (Oct. 1990).	12
E.D. Hirsch, Jr., <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale University Press, 1967).	6
Thomas Hobbes, <u>Leviathan</u> (Simon & Schuster, Inc., 1962).	10
Thomas Jefferson, <u>Notes on the State of Virginia</u> (Harper & Row, 1964)..	12
J. Kent, <u>Commentaries on American Law</u> (Claitor's Publ. Div., Baton Rouge: 1827)..	18
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry and J. Cooper, eds., Rev. Edition, ABA Foundation: 1978).	19
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (5 th ed. Little Brown, Boston: 1891).	18

Clarence Thomas, “An Afro-American Perspective: Toward a ‘Plain Reading’ of the Constitution — The Declaration of Independence in Constitutional Interpretation,” 1987 How. L.J. 691 (1987).....	12
St. G. Tucker, <u>View of the Constitution of the United States with Other Writings</u> (Liberty Fund, Indianapolis: 1999).....	18
